

No. 19-1189

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BP, P.L.C., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ERWIN
CHEMERINSKY, ANDREW D. BRADT,
HELEN HERSHKOFF, LONNY HOFFMAN,
E. FARISH PERCY, MICHAEL E.
SOLIMINE, ADAM N. STEINMAN, JOAN
STEINMAN, STEPHEN I. VLADECK,
RHONDA WASSERMAN AND ANNE
BLOOM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
AND AFFIRMANCE**

WILLIAM A. ROSSBACH
Counsel of Record
Rossbach Law, P.C.
P. O. Box 8988
Missoula, MT 59807
(406) 543-5156
bill@rossbachlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Federal Courts are Courts of
 Limited Jurisdiction. Only
 Congress Can Expand Federal
 Appellate Jurisdiction Over
 Remand Orders..... 9

 B. The Plain Text of the Statute
 Precludes Federal Appellate
 Subject Matter Jurisdiction in
 this Case. 12

 1. The Relevant Issue is Not
 The Meaning of the Word “Order”
 but Rather the Scope of
 Congressionally Authorized
 Federal Appellate Review. 14

 2. Whatever Meaning One
 Ascribes to The Word “Order”
 in Section 1447(d), It Cannot Be
 That Petitioners’ Non-Colorable
 Listing of an Exception in Their
 Notice of Removal Creates

Appellate Power to Review Non-Reviewable Grounds.....	19
3. <i>Allapattah</i> Supports a Narrow Reading of Section 1447(d)'s Exceptions to the General Prohibition on Federal Appellate Review of District Court Remand Orders.....	24
C. Petitioners' Federal Common Law Arguments Would Effectuate a Significant Shift in Decisional Authority from State to Federal Courts.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	9
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	22
<i>Beneficial Nat'l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003)	7,21
<i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 635 (2009)	16,19
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	6,9,24,25,26
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013)	29
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	21
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	27

<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	9,26
<i>Louisville & Nashville Railroad v.</i> <i>Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	29
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals Inc. v.</i> <i>Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	29
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith</i> <i>Inc., v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016)	20,21
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	13,19,26,27,28
<i>Owen Equip. & Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978)	9
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy</i> <i>Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	12,13,18,30
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	18
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	9
<i>Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941)	20,21
<i>Thermtron Prod., Inc. v.</i> <i>Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976)	11,15,19

<i>Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca</i> , 516 U.S. 124 (1995)	12,13,15,16,18
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 327 U.S. 742 (1946)	11,16
<i>Waco v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934)	27
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996)	16,17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1331	28
28 U.S.C. 1442	passim
28 U.S.C. 1443	passim
28 U.S.C. 1447(d)	passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Art. III	9,30
-----------------------------	------

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright, et al, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> , § 3914.11 (2d ed. 1992)	17
15A Edwin H. Cooper, <i>Wright & Miller Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3914.11 (2014 rev.)	17

A. Bradt, <i>Grable on the Ground: Mitigating Unchecked Jurisdictional Discretion</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1153 (2010)	8,11,29
E. Chemerinsky, Federal Jurisdiction 11 (7 th ed. 2016)	10
T. Eisenberg, T. Morrison, <i>Overlooked In the Tort Reform Debate: The Growth of Erroneous Removal</i> , 2 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 551 (2005)	23
R. Fallon, Jr., et al., Hart and Wechsler's, <i>The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> 780 (7 th ed. 2015)	10,11
E. Farish Percy, <i>Inefficient Litigation Over Forum: The Unintended Consequence of the JVCA's "Bad Faith" Exception to the Bar on Removal of Diversity Cases After One Year</i> , 71 Okla. L. Rev. 595 (2019).....	23
E. Farish Percy, <i>The Tedford Equitable Exception Permitting Removal of Diversity of Cases After One Year: A Welcome Development or the Opening of Pandora's Box?</i> , 63 Baylor L. Rev. 146 (2011)	23

M. Solimine, <i>Removal, Remands, and Reforming Federal Appellate Review</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 287 (1993)	8
J. Steinman, <i>Removal, Remand and Review in Pendent Claim and Pendent Party Cases</i> , 41 Vand. L. Rev. 923 (1988)	8
C. Terranova, <i>Erroneous Removal as a Tool for Silent Tort Reform: An Empirical Analysis of Fee Awards And Fraudulent Joinder</i> , 44 Williamette L. Rev. 799 (2008)	23
R. Wasserman, <i>Rethinking Review Of Remands: Proposed Amendments To the Federal Removal Statute</i> , 43 Emory L.J. 83 (1994)	10
